the Company given that (i) the capital and shareholders bases of the Company can be

broadened; and (ii) the Subscription is relatively less time consuming and can be

conducted at relatively low cost.

The Directors also consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and

reasonable and are on normal commercial terms, and the Subscription is in the interests

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 5 –

Completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent to

the Subscription Agreement. As such, the Subscription may or may not proceed.

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the

Shares. If in doubt, Shareholders and potential investors are recommended to consult their

professional adviser(s).

CHANGES TO THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE UPON

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion of

the Subscription

Shareholders Number of Shares
% of

shareholding Number of Shares
% of

shareholding

Hong Kong Toprich Investment
Limited (Note 1) 156,740,000 11.46 156,740,000 10.42

Jumbo Grand Enterprise
Development Limited (Note 2) 77,000,000 5.63 77,000,000 5.12

Prosper Power Group Limited
(Note 3) 76,500,000 5.59 76,500,000 5.09

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (Note 4) 4,900,000 0.36 4,900,000 0.32
Mr. Sui Guangyi (Note 4) 16,204,000 1.18 16,204,000 1.07
Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 4) 96,000 0.01 96,000 0.01
Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond,

MH. JP (Note 4) 700,000 0.05 700,000 0.05

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 4) 480,000 0.04 480,000 0.03

The Subscriber — — 136,800,000 9.09

Other public Shareholders 1,034,974,134 75.68 1,034,974,134 68.80

Total 1,367,594,134 100.00 1,504,394,134 100.00

Notes:

1. Hong Kong Toprich Investment Limited (‘‘Toprich’’) is indirectly wholly-owned by China Investment

Fund Company Limited, a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability with its

shares listed on the Stock Exchange (Stock code: 612).

2. Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Yongjun (Chairman of

the Board and an executive Director).

3. Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong, the founder of the Group

and the director of the Company’s major subsidiary, New Concepts Foundation Limited.

4. Directors of the Company.